AL)/ec /ks

DRI AT
. v,

A
oyl
]

Th

1
16 3 L L
Decision 52 01 €4 JAN 1 1582 UL u L ddlu

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the matter of the Application %

Ay

of CALIPORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,
a corporation, for an order
authorizing it to increase rates
cha:’:ged for water service ia the
Oroville Distxict.

Application 60569
(Filed May 20, 198l)

Donald Houck and McCutchen, Doyle, Brown &
Enersen, by A. Crawford Greene, Attorney
at Law, for California Water Service
Company, applicant.

Charles F. Lueder, Attorney at Law, for the

ty o oville, and Ivan G. Cornelius,
for Cottonwood Mobile Home Park,
protestants.

Steve Weissman, Attorney at Law, and

. Radpour, for the Commission
statrt.

QEILXZIQOXN
By this application California Water Service Company (CWS),

seeks authority to increase the rates for water service in its

Oroville District to produce annual revenue increases of $313,300,

or 29% in 1982, and by additional amounts of $79,700 or 6% in 1983,

and $76,400 or 5% in 1984. Evidentiary hearings were bheld in this

application on a consolidated record with Applications (A.) 60567,

60568, and 60570 before Administrative Law Judge John Lemke in

San Francisco September 21 through September 24, 198l. A public

witness testimony hearing was held in this proceeding in Oroville

on September 15, 198l. A public meeting was held in Oroville on

June 17, 198l. Approximately 40 customers attended the meeting.




A.60569 ALY/ec

Custoners were primarily concerned with what they consider to be
the relatively bigh rates in Oroville. About 75 customers attended
the public witness testimony proceeding in Oroville and again
expressed concern with the impact of another rate increase.
Notice of the meeting, the public witness testimony, and the
evidentiary hearings was provided by mailing bill inserts to each
customer in the Oroville District.
General Information

CWS owns and operates water systems in 20 operating
districts within California. Each distxict is operated separately
with accounting and separate tariff schedules maintained for each
service area. The general office of the company is located at
San Jose. Preparation of customer's bills for all distxicts is
bandled at the San Jose office. Overall functions such as
accounting, engineering, and water quality control are also cen-
tralized at the San Jose Headquarters. The company maintains a
water meter repair facility in Stocktonm.

As of December 31, 1980 CWs haé 2 statewide
investment i{n utility plant of $246,143,935 (including utility
plant under constructiomn), served 308,455 customers, and employed
490 persons. Gross operating revenue for the 12-month period ended
December 31, 1980 was $60,467,962. Stock ownership of C«S
is widely distributed, there being sbout 7,600 shareholders, the
largest of whom owns approximately 8.8% of the outstanding shares.
The ten largest shareholders own approximately 28.6%L.
Oroville Service Area

CWS' Oroville District includes the City of Oroville and
adjacent unincorporated portions of Butte Coumty. Much of the
terrain 1s bhilly, with elevations ranging from 157 feet to more
than 250 feet above sea level. Total population within the district
is approximately 10,800.




A.6056% ALJ/ec

CWS obtains water for its Oroville District from four
sources:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGS&E)
from {ts Coal Canyon Powerhouse;

Butte County at the Thermalito Power Canal;

Three cowpany-owned wells within the
district: and

A leased well also located within the
districet.

The principal souxce is from PG&E. Water is transported about nine
miles to a large reservoir. Water from Butte County is also pumped
into CWS' watexr system. Water from both service supplies is
transported by flumes and ditches to the company’s treatment plant
before entering the distribution system. Water from wells is pumped
directly into the distribution system.

CWS' Qroville Disztrict includes about 51 miles
of maing ranging up to 33 inches, and about 7.2 million gallong of
storage capacity. The district serves about 2,200 metered connec~
tions, 1,150 flat-rate residential connections, and 45 private fire
protection connections.
Service and Consgervation

At the public witness testimony hearing beld in QOroville
a number of customers, although protesting the rate increase,
complimented CWS on its good service. Several customers stated
that they are already doing all they possibly can to conserve water
for the purpose of keeping their water bills at a minimum.
CWS has a commendable ongoing conservation program which has
been described in detail in the companion decision Lssued in
A.60567 and need not be repeated here.
Pregsent QOroville Conditions and Recent Rate History

At the public witness testimony proceeding held in
Oroville on September 15, there was a comsiderable outpouring of

. sentiment over the proposed 1982-1984 rate increases. Seventeen

-3-




A. 60569 ALlY/ec /ks

custoners offered statements conceraing the high levels of present
anc proposec rates, Donalé Houck of CWS agreed that the
company's current Ozoville District rates are high compared with
other nearby CWS districts. The principal reason for this, he
explained, is that most of the water comes from a surface supply,
which the State has decreed must be filtered and treatec. The
cozpany built a filtration plant a2 few years ago at a cost of
about $1.5 million, There are only adout 3,200 connections in
the district to pay £or the plant., Suriace water must be used
because the district is in close-to-surface bedrock terrain which
wakes. the effective use of wells extremely costly and uncertain.

The last general rate adjustoment £or the Oroville District
was authorized by Decision (D.) 90490, dated July 3, 1979 ia A.58095,
resulting in increases of 24%, 3.6%, and 3.3% for 1979, 1980, and
1981, respectively.

The increases sought in this proceeding are associated
principally with new plant and operating expenses, e.g., payroll,
and the cost of money.

George Validez, a representative of Pacific Coast Producers,
a £o00d processing plant in Oroville, stated 2t the public witness
testimony proceeding in Oroville that his company currently pays
$110,000 annually for CWS water. He further stated that if the
proposed increase becomes effective, his company will Iincur an
additional expense of adbout $40,000. He told of discussions within
his company of the possibility of combining its Lodi, Santa Cruz,
and San Jose facilities in Oroville. However, he a2sserted, that
would not be likely to occur if the proposed rate increase becomes
effective.

At the beginning of the evidentiary hearings in
San Francisco, Clayton D'Arcy, mayor of the City of Oroville,




A.60569 ALJY/ec/ks

testified that the city is considering whether to hire a consultant
to perform a feasibility study concerning the taking over of CWS'
Oroville water system. He asked that the Commission take no action
on this application until such a study might be prepared. BHe
expressed concern that & rate increase would affect the appraised
value of the system and could adversely affect the city's position
with Trespect to possible condemmation or purchase plans. Mayor
D'Arcy testified that CWS' rates in Oroville are double and some-
times triple the charges assessed by other water puxveyors within
the City of Oroville. These other purveyors are the Thermalito
Irrigation District and the Oroville Wyandotte District.

Ivan G. Cornelius, owner of a& mobile howe park in Oroville,
testified that a similar park located one mile from his, in a
different district, pays 1/3 as much for water. He also stated that

{n Chico, mobile home parks pay only 1/3 as much. Be did not specify
whether the Chico purveyor is a water district or a public utility.
The comparable service he referred to, located in Oroville, is
obtained from a district. We note that water districts generally have
legss operating expenses than do public utility water corporations.

They have neither income tax liability nor the need to earn a profit for equity investors.
Results of Operations
CWS has provided recorded revenues and expenses for the
years 1976 through 1980, and from this inforwation basg projected
revenues and expenses for 1981 and for test years 1982 and 1983.
The staff has made its own projections, whick vary in part from the
company's. In some of these differences CWS has concurred with the
staff and amended its summary of earnings. The areas still in
dispute are discussed below.




A.60569 ALI/rr/ks

Payreoll, Transportation, Fire Protection,
and Tank~Painting Expenses

These issues are common to each of the consolidated
proceedings. In the companion decision issued in A.60567,
we adopted as reasonable the following:

Increased payroll expenses ¢0f 10.5%
1982 anéd 10.0% in 1983;

Increased transportation expense of
10% per vear:;

Amortization ¢f tarnk paintings over
three~year period covered by this
roceeding; and

Increased £fire protection rates of
$1.50 per inch of pipe diamecter,
spread over 2 three-year perioé.

The arguments of the parties ané reasons for the adopted
methodology are detailed in the companion decision and need not

. be repeated here.
Estimated Service Conmnections in Qroville

The staff has predicted moderate increases in the number
o< customers to be served in Oroville during the next three years.
CWS disputes even these estimates, maintaining that Oroville is a
no-growth community. Norman €. Low, for the staff, testified
that Oroville business is described by its city planner as being
a "catch-up mode." Oroville is the business center £or a number of
surrounding communities. Low testified that even if the City of
Qroville does not experience residential growth, business starts in
Oroville will occur to serve the growth in these surrounding communities.
Low has estimated total commercial-metered and £flat-rate customers at
3,252 for 1982 and 3,282 for 1983, greater by 12 and 30 average customers,
respectively, than estimated by CWS.




A.60569 ALJ/xr/ks *

cws, =through Houck, offcrcd Exhibit 20 which demonstrates
recorded numbeors of total commercial customers. The exhibic
shows that there were 3,200 commercial customexs in January
and 3,204 in August of 1921, It further shows that the total number
£ commercial customers rose from 3,117 in 1974 to 3,172 in 1979.
This issuc is reclated to another disputed item - the main installation
on the Feather River Cridge. Therc, CWS is comstructing a 30-
main %o replace a 20-inch main over the bridge currently standing.
One reason relied upon by CwS for installing <he larger main is
rojected future growth, dlthough it states that the growth estimates
in that respect are of a long-term nature--30 or 40 years. V///
The modest growsh rate estimated by Low is reasonable
and will be adopted.

Main Replacement

. The present bridge which span ther River as it passes

through Oroville was built zoon alfter Lhe turn of the century. This
bridge supports CWS' present 20-inch main €onnNeCting the district service
arca with the filtrasion plant located to the north. The present bridge
has been condemned, and a now bridge 15 under ¢construction immediately
adjacent.

WS, in its juégment, thought it cxpedient © scplace its
20-inch pipec with a 30-inch main on the new b:idgc. 342%£% believes
CWS should have opted for & 24-inch main. The & in construction
ané pipc costs is about $25,000. C¥S believes +his is simply second
guessing by the staff. CWS' assistant chief 1 for system desigd
testificd that a major consideration the 20-ingh main




A.60569 ALJ/rr/ks *

was to keep the pressure Erop acress the bridge o a minimum, since
the system could only take a S-pound reduction over the entire 4,000
fecet from treatment plant to the southern end of the bridge and still
maintain minimum operating pressures. The staff cstimated that the

use of a 24-inch pipe would lcad to a pressure less 3 pounds per square

inch greater than would the use 0f a2 20-inch main, but asserts that
this would be insignificant. CWS' witness pointed out that a 20-inch
line provides 78% greater capacity than a 24-inch line for the 11%
higher c¢ost. '

Since we are adopting the stoff recommendation £or increcased
service connections, we belicve it will be consisteont for us %0 £find
reasonable CWS' decision to use a 30-inc¢h main in this new construction
program to meet additional growth.

Feleral Income Taxes

Since this matter waz submitied, we issued D.92848, dated
December 15, 1981 in OIX 24. Basically, that decision ¢gives cffect
to theEconomic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA). This new law
causes an incereasc in feoderal income tax oxpenses for ratemaking
purposes due to climination of the full flow-through TO ratepayers
of accelerated depreciation and Investment tax credit on utility
plant additions placed in service after December 31, 1980.

CWS had offered an exhibit showing the effect of ERTA. The
staff chose not to address this issue until our decision in OIX 24.
The staff has now developed information reflecting our adoption of the
conventional normalization method for purposcs of applying ERTA. CWs
concurs with the staff development. Federal income taxes caleulated
in Appendix C and included in Table 2 are based on EZRTA. The
incremental increased revenue requirement effect of ERTA for test
year 1982 is $59,600.
Sunmary of Earnings

The Information shown {n Tables 1 and 2 zeflect CWS' adjusted
estimates, the staff's estimates, and the effeet of disputed issues,

. as well as adopted revenues and expenses for zest years 1982 and 1983.




A.60569 RR/1db

TABLE 1

California Water Service Coupany
Oroville District

COMPARISON ~ CWS AND STAFF - SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year 19cc : Test Year 1907
CwWS :  Start . cws :  Starff
(Dollars in Thousands)

Present Ratec
Operating Revenues $1,077.7  $1,069.8  $1,085.1
Qperating Expenses:
Purchased Pover T7-9 79.1
Purchased Chemicals 37Tk 38.0
Payroll - District 226.0 22L.9
Other O%M 130.3 11k.4
Other A%M and Miscellaneous 19.2 19.2
Ad Valorem Taxes -~ District 39.4 39.2
Business License - District 0.1 0.1
Payroll Taxes ~ District 16.4 16.1
Depreciation 100.8 100.2
Ad Valorem Taxes - G.0. o) 0.5 0.5
Payroll Taxes - G.0Q. 2.L 2.4
Other Prorates - G.0. 105.3
Subtozal 7987
Uncollectidles 2.5
Purchased water -1
Income Taxes Before ITC (11.8)
Investament Tax Credit ( (17-9)
Total Operating Expenses T79.1 799.0
Net Operating Revenues 298.6 273.2 7
Rate Base 3,53k.9 3,580.1 3,550.0
Rate of Return 8 8.L5% 7.62% 8.09%
Proposed Rates
Operating Revemues 1,301.6 1,460.7 1,481.5
Operating Expenses:

Sudbtotal 698.7 758.7 738.0
Uncollectidles L.5 L7 4.8

Purchased wWater é7.3 €8.0 €8.0
Income Taxes Before ITC 192.1 185.7 0

Investment Tax Cred{t 20.8) 17.2) 17.1)
Total Operating Expenses Sil. 999.2 1,002.7
Net Operating Revenues L.9.3 461.5 L78.8

Rete Base 3,534.9 3,580.1 3,556.0
Rate of Return 12.72% 12.89% 13.46%




A-60569 /AL3 /xs

. Table 2

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
Oroville Districc

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Test
Year 1982 Year 1983
(Qollors in Thousands)

At Present rates
Operating Revenues $:1,077.7 $1,085.1
Operating Expenses:

Purchased Powver 79.2 79.1

Purchased Chemicals 35.4 38.0

Payroll « District 206.32 226.9

Ocher Operation & Maintenance 121.1 128.0

Other Admin. & Cen. & Misc. 18.8 19.2

Ad Valorem Taxes = District 38.3 39.4

Payroll Taxes - District 14.8

Business License 0.1

Depreciation 101.4

Ad Valorem Taxes - (.0. 0.5

Payroll Taxes ~ G.0O.

Other Prorates - $.0. 9
Sudbtoral 71
Uncollectibles
Purchased Water 6é.
Income Tax Before ITC 33.

Investment Tax Credis (0.1) o0.1)
Total Qperating Expenses 814.9 833.7
Net Operating Revenues 262.8 251.4

Rate Base 3,5464.3 3,532.9
Rate of Return 7.61% 7.12%

o v
O?OO\

»

v

[ ]
PEVREN

-4

Q
&N
.

L)

W
b':-’u'
- a0

-

o

fury
[
v

[

At Rate Level Adopted
Operating revenues 1,384.3 1,449.5
Operating Expenses:
Sudbtotal 713. 755.
Uncollectibles . 4o
Purchased Water . .
Income Taxes before ITC 188.5 195.1
Investment Tax Credit (0.1) (0.1)
Total Operating Expenses 973.9 1,022.7
Net Operating revenues 410.4 426.8

Roce Base 3,544.3 3,532.9
Rate of Return 11.58% 12.08%

. (Red Figure)




A.60569 ALJ/rrx/ks

Rate of Return

CWS and the staff presented different recommendations
concerning rate of return on equity. CWS requests 16.0%: the
staff recommends a range of 14.25% to 14.75%. In the companion

decision issued in A.60567, we adopted @ rate ©f return on common
equity of 14.50%. We nced not recite the full discussion set £forth
in that decision, but will repecat the principal reasons underlying
the adoption of the 14.50% figure.

1. Water utilitics are not as capital
intensive. Construction programs are
much smaller and arce financed to 2
large degree by advanges for construction
and contributions in 3id of construction.

water companices do not capitalize
interest on construction projects.
Construction work in progress is
included in the rate hase which

results an @ better quality 0f carnings
and better cash flow.

water utilities are allowed offset:
increases in ¢costs such as purchased
water ané power by advice letter filings
concurrent with sueh increases. Energy
comparies, however, face a lag between
the time fuel cost increases arce
experienced and offsetting rates are
authorized.

water companies are not faced with risks
such as fuel costs, source of supply,
nuclear generation, technolegical changes,
compectition, ete.




A.60569 ALJ/xr/ks

Water utilitices do not have to raise lazge
amounts ©f cgquity capital in order o
maintain balanced capital structures

because of better cash flows and lesser
capital requirements for ¢onstruction. For
example, during the five-year period
1976-1980, there were only 4wo issues of
common stogk by water utilities for a total
of $7 million: whereas, during the three-year
period 1978-1980, for encrgy c¢ompanies

alone, there were 20 issues £or a total of
$1.6 billion.

In addition, authorization of 14.50% on egquity will do
the following:

1. Recognize the current cost of A-rated
utility bonds and of CwWS' need <o
refinance $25 million in debt during
the period covered by the test years.

Give attention to the fact that the
Data Resources, Inc. estimates, relied
upon in part by the staff, concerning

projected dedt costs, have fallen short
of actual experienced costs.

Acknowledge that CwS has afforded 2 high
level of scrvice - as expected to the
customers in its Oroville and the other
three distriets heard on a common record
with this application.

THe decision in A.60567 also found reasonable long-toerm
debt costs to CWS during 1982-1984 of 15.0% in 1982, 14.0% in 1983,
and 13.5% in 1984.

Table 3 portrays our adopted eapitalization ratios, cost
factors, weighted costs, 2fter tax interest coverages, ancd authorized
rates of return for CWS during test years 1982 and 1983 and for
attrition year 1984.




. 4.60569 ALJ/ec /ks

ABLE 3

Califozniz water Service Compaav - Authorized Raze ¢of Return

After Tax
Capitalization Cost weighted Interest
Ratio racsor Cost Coverage

Average Year 1982

Long~ternm debs 9.58 5.08% 2.28
Preferred stock 6.46 .

Cozmon egquity . 14.50 6.24
Total
Average Year 1983

Loné-term debt 53.0% 10.52
Preferred stock .0 6.41
Common equity 43.0 14.50
Total 100.0%
Average Year 1984

Long~-term deb: 53.0% 11.71 6.02 .
Preferred stock 4.0 6.36 .25
Cozmorn equity 43.0 14.50 6.24

Total 100.0% 12.51

The 11.587% and 12.08% returns on rate base we are
authorizing for 1982 and 1983 will result in rate increases of
28.47 or $.306,600 and 4.07% oxr $55,700, <respectively. The
return on rate base for 1984 will give effect to operational
attrition of 0.26% and financial atetrition of 0.43%. Application
of a net-to-gross multiplier of 2.07753 will produce a further
revenue increase Iin 1984 of 3.5% or $50,700.
Rate Design

CWS has proposed a percentage increase in service charge
revenues based on the total 1982 revenue increase divided by




A. 60569 ALI/ec /ks

revenues at present rates, less cost of purchased water and power.
Sizmilar recommendations were made for 1983 and 1984. This would
result in a 31.3% increase in service charge reveaues, a 27.6%
increase in commadity rates, and a 28.87% increase in flat-race
service reveaues. The company did not offer an alternate racte
design as in the cozpanion proceedings, which would substantially
increase its service charges, inasmuch as Oroville is essentiall
8 flat-rate system. The staff recoomended that any increases in
new revenue determined In this proceeding be applied equally between
flat rates, service charges, and commodity rates.
) This issue was discussed at length Iin the companion

decision issued in 2.60567. 7There we determined that the
evidence in this proceeding demonstrates a negative effect upon
conservation efforts where tariff charges ave stated at flat vazes.
(Exhidbit 19, Chart 4-4, where water usage has steadily increased in
spite of increasing rates between 1974 and 1980.). We do not
believe it would be proper to shift any more reveaue emphasis to
fixed cost related charges in light of the evidence. Accordingly,
the stafl rate spread recommendation is proper and will be adonted,

In authorizing the increases as described, we believe
that for a typical residential user metered rates may be less than
flat rates. Houck testified that Oroville flat rate users have
been converting to metered rates in order zo reduce their monthly

water bills. He stated that this opportunity is available to all
users, and that there is no charge for making the comversiono.

Residential customers may therefore wish to investigate this option.




A.60569 ALJ/ks

Cicy of Oroville Request
The plans of the City of Oroville to take over CWS'
systex are too Iindefinite at this time for us to give comsideration
to them when making our decision on the requested rate increase.
The Iincreases authorized, under the provisions of our
Resolution L-213, will incorporate the present public fire protection
surcharge. No refund is necessary. Table 2 and Apperndix C provide
a basis for review of future advice letter requests.
Findings of Fact
1. Staff estimates of payroll expenses based on Labor
Department statutes, comparison with another utility, and f{nflation
factors show increases of 10.57 in 1982 and 107 in 1983. These
are reasonable and should be adopted.
2. The estimate of & 107 increase in transportation
expenses for 1982 and 1983 1s based on an estimste for this
individual digtrict. It 4s reasonable and should be adopted.




A.60569 ALJ/rr/Ks %

3. Projected tankepainting oxpenscs will occur over the
three-year period, 1982-1924, covercé by this procceding and it
is reoasonable to amortize these oxpensces over threc years.

4. Information shown in Tablc 2 properly rcflects
the consequences of ERTA ané of our decision in OIT 24.

5. CwWS will have operatiomal attrition of 0.26% and
£inancial aterition of 0.43% between 1982 ané 1984,

6. CWS has commenced construction 0f a3 20-inch main to replace
the prescnt 20-inch main connecting the service district and f£iltration
plant. Projected future growth indicates that inclusion in rate base
of the cost for the larger capacity 30-inch main is rcasonable.

7. 5+3£% has prodicted moderate increasces in the number
of customers to be scrved in Ozoville during the next threc years.
These increascs arce reasonable. “///

2. The present firc protection rates should be increased
(per inch of pipe diameter) §1 in 1982, .25¢ in 1983, and .25¢in 1984, oxcept
the 1k-inch connection charges for 1982 and 1984 should be increased by .40¢
and .35¢, roopectively, for tariffl simplicity.

9. A constant rate of C % on common equit
resuleing in returns on rate ! T imn 1982, 12.08% in
1983, and 12.51% in 1924 iz reasona - » purposes of this
proceeding. Projected debt couts of - cws during 1982,
l4% in 1983, and 12.5Q0% in 1984 arc r

10. There is not adeguate eovidence on the record to adopt 2
rate design of the type proposed by CW5. 7The design recommended
by the staff is rcasonable.




A.60569 ALJ/rr/ks

11l. The further increases authorized in Appendix B should
be appropriately modified in the event the rates of return on rate
base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal
ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30, 1982,
and/or September 30, 1983, exceed the lower of (a) the rate of
return founéd reasonable by the Commission for CwS during the
corresponding periods in the most recent rate decision, or (b) 11.58%
for 1982 and 12.087% for 1983.

12. The adopted Summaries of Earnings in Table 2 are
reasonable.
Conclusions of lLaw

1. Revenue increases of $306,600 or 28.47 £for 1982 and
$55,700 or 4.07% for 1983 are reasonable based on adopted
results of operations. A further increase in 1984 of $50,700
or 3.5% is reasonable based upon operational attrition of 0.267

. and financial attrition of 0.437%.

2. CWS shoulé be authorized <o £file the rate schedules attached
as Appendixes A and B subject to the conditions set forth in Finding 11.

3. The staff's rate design recommendation is reasonable and
should be adopted.

4. The adopted rates are just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory.

S. Because of the imminent need for additional reveaue, the
following order and rates shoulé be effective the date 0f signature.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. California Water Service Company (CWS) is authorized to £ile
for its Oroville District, effective today, the revised rate schedules

in Appendix A. The £iling shall apply only to service rendered on and
after their effective dase.




A.60569 ALJ/rr/ks *

. T

s On or after November 15, 1982, C¥S iz aushorized to file
an advice letteor, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the step
rate increases attached to thin order as mrppendix B, or to file 2
lessor inercasce which includes & unitoIm cants-por-hundred cubic fect
adjustment from Appencix D in “he cvent “hat the Oroville
rate of reoturn on ratc base, acjust 2o roflect the rates
then in effcct and normal ratcmaking adjusem for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1987, oxcocds the lower of (a) sthe rate of
return found rcasonable by-the Commissiion £or Cws during the
corresponding period in cmo then moszt recent rate decision, OF (o) 1L.58%.
Suech filing shall comply with General Ozder Scrics 96-A. The reguested stept
catas shall be roviewsd Dy the seaff =o determine their conformit with this order and |

chall go into effact upon the st fets determination of conformity. Dut the seaff shall

thiz decision, and the Cominsion may than mx ify the increase
eme revised schedule nhall be no earlier than January 1, 1923, or 20 days after the

v

£iling of the step rate, whichovor in laker. The revized ~chedule shall apply only

i
]
inform “he Commission if it Tinds that she proposed HLCP rdtes are not in accord with }
|
)
!
!

ro servicn rendered on and aftnr the effoctive date.

3. On or after November 15, 1083,
advice letter, with appropriate workpapers,
inereases attached to this order as Appendix B, ©
inercase which incluées a uniform conts—por-hunéred cubic foct Of
water adjustment from Appendix B in the cvent ehzt <he Oroville
District rate of return oOn rate PDASC, adjusted to reflect <he rates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months
ending 3eptember 30, 19832 excceds the lower of (2) the rate of retur
found recasonable by the Commizaion for CwS during the corrzesponding
period in the then most rocont rate decision, or (b) 12.08%. Such
£iling shall comply with General Order Secriecs 96-A. The regquested




A.60569 ALJ/ks *

step rates shall be reviewed by the staff to determime their conformity
with this order and shall go into effect upon the staff's determination
of conformity. But the staff shall inform the Commission L£ it
finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. The
effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier then
January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the £iling of the step rates,
whichever is later.
4. By April 1, 1982 CWS shall mail to all its customers in

this district a bill insert notice as shown Iin Appendix D.

This oxder is effective today.

Dated Januarv 19, 1982, a2t San Trancisco, California.

JOHN E. BRYSON
President
RICHARD D, GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILIA C. GREW
Commissioners

. - TELT THLS DECI%:OR
oD BY L AZOVE

ry T P
35ToIERS TCCAY.

At . oo demp




A.60569
’ APPENDIX A
. Page 1
Schedule No. OQOR=-1

Oroville Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICADILITY

Applicadble to all metexred water service.

TERRITORY

Oroville and vicinity, Butte County.

RATES

. Service Charge:

Per Meter
* Per Month

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter $ 9.90
For 3/4=4nch mezer 14.20
- For l=inch meter 19.00
Yor 1%-inch meter 27.00
For 2=inch meser 35.00
For 3=inch meter 64.00
For 4=inch MECCY ceveveres 88.00
Tor 6-inch MELETY cvvenvoss 145.00
Tor S=inch MeLEr .cevce. vesessssnsscenonnes 216.00
For 10-inch MELCY ceercecccs 268.00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., por 100 CU.{Cs cevennees
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.{C. cvverenes
For all over 30,000 cu.fc., per 100 cu.fe. cevvranenn

The Scrvice Charge is a rcadiness-to-serve charge
which is applicable to all metered service and o
which is to be added the moathly ¢harge computed

at the Quantity Rates.




| .

A-60569 /ALY /ks

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. QR=2R

Qroville Tarif{f Ares

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE |

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all flat rare residential water service.

TERRITORY

Croville and vicinity, Butte County.

RATES

Per Serviece Connection
Per Month

For a single~-family residenzial unic,

in¢luding premises having the following
areas:

6,000 zq.{c., or less ....... ceccensssnses
6,001 co 10,000 2q.{t. vacrervcrscroconsss
10,001 €0 16,000 2G.1t. coecrrvrvcocrovecns
16,001 to 25,000 #q.fCe seevccesovoccncrons

For cach additional single=family residential
unit on the same premises and served {rom the
same Service Connestion .c.icvcevesnncrererrnren

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. The above {lat rates apply to service connections not larger chan
onc inch in diameter.

2. All cervige not covered by the above clasnsifications shall de fure
nished only on a metered basis.

3. For service .covered by the above ¢lassifications, if the utilicy
or the customer 5o eleets, a meter shall be inntalled and service provided
under Schedule No. OR=1, Ceneral Metered Service.




A.60569

APPENDIX A
Page 3

Schedule No. OR-3M

Qroville Tariff Area

IRRICATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service of unireated water f{rom Powers Canal 2o
irrigation discricts and to irrigation or mining ditches, for uses
including but not limiced to the irrigozion of vineyards, orchards,
and pasture londs.

TERRITORY

Lands located along the Powers Conal, between Coal Canyon
Powerhouse and Cherokee Reservoir north of cthe City of Oroville,
Butte County.

RATE

Per Miner's Ineh Day

For all water delivered .cveecrorscocensacncens $ .75

SPECIAL CONDITION

A miner's inch day {s defined as the quantity of water equal
to 1/40 of a cubie foot per second {lowing continuously for a period
of 24 hours.




A.60569

APPENDIX A
Page &

Schedule Ne. OR=-2UL

Oroville Tariff{ Area

LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished to
customers taking untreated water directly from Powers Canal.

TERRITORY

Oroville and vicinizty, Butte County.

RATE
Per Month

Alex Kosloff vecueirecerscrsceorcanscscenas $8.90

SPECIAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule 45 limited zo the adbove service
which was being furnished 2s of Janvary 1, 1955.




A.60509 /ALY /xe
' APPERDIX A
. Page 5
Schedule No. QR-4

Qroville Tariff Areca

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water scrvice furnished for privately owned {ire prozegtion
systems.

TERRITORY

Oroville and vicinity, Butte County

RATES

For each 1%~incli CONNCEEION suuvevcrcscscosroanvnsenancnes
For cach 2-inch CONNCCLION vesvavorersnnscasnscenernsansa
For canh 3=inch CONNCELLION cecervrcorsocnassonsrcnsanssen
For cach 4e=inch CONNGCLION sevevecercnossccsrsrnsccrnnmon
For cachh G=inCh CONNCELION sovsvrscscnssnnncsosasnsrsocnns
For cach 8«inch CONNCLRLON svevvrvesossnssssscssrasascoae
For cach 10=inch coOnNNCCLION .cceveeascocsesvacresccnrsssnnce

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service facilirfes will be inscalled by che Utilicy
at the cost of the applicont. Such cost shall not be subject ro refund. The
facilitics paid for by the applicant shall be the zole property of the applicant.

2. 1f a diztribution main of adequate size to zerve a private {ire pro-
‘tection system in addition to all other normal 'service does not exisl in the
streer or alley adjncent to the premises £o be served, then a service masn from
the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Uuilic
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall nof be subjeer to refund. :

3. Service is for private fire protection systems 0 whidh no
connections for other than fire protection purpoues are allowed and which are
regularcly inspected Ly the underwriters having jurisdiction, are installed
according to specificarions of the Utility, and are maintained to the satis-
faction of the Utilicy. " The Utility may require the installution of a2 detector
check valve with meter {or protection against eheft, leakage, or waste of water.

4. Yor water delivered for other than {ire protaction purpeses, charges
. will be made under Schedule No. OR~l, General Metered Service.

. 5. The Utility will supply enly such water 3C such pressure as may be
available from time to time a5 a result of ics normal operation of the system.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.60569 /ALJ/ke
APPENDIX B
Each of the following increases in rates may be put inco effect on the

indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriatce increase
to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Dates
ez Loz

Service Charge

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch mMeLer .. i.vvccrrcecennnes 30.40
For 3/4mineh MELCT ... oecrrvocconacas 0.%5
For 1~inch meter

For 1k~in¢ch mecer
For 2=inch Meter .. venceconssvance 1.00
For 3einch MELEr ... viecorocoaascnnes 2.00
For 4einch meter '

For f=inch meter
For 8-inch mezer
For 10=inch meter

A X R R FERERE LR EENE Y] 0575

[ X R E R RN ENERENENERERSENEXNESX] 1-00

sesevassessossvassna 3-00
Ssesmasssssavascssen 6-00
PREssOepIrbomassaaPenm 8.00

I E R R FEN Y NN NFNNNENN NN lo'oo

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fc. ..
For the next 29,700 cu.fz., per 100 cu.ft. ..
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fc. ..

Irrigation service - Per Miner's Inch Day ........

Flat Rates:

6,000 5Q-fCe OF 1€55 o orrrorrrvcnrosecancess
6,001 to 10,000 sqg.f=.
10,00! co 16,000 sqg.fc.
16,001 co 25,000 sq.ft.

[ EXEFENERNE NN NN NERNESEXNEX]
IR R RN N NN NN RN RENERERENEN NS

XN E SR NS ENE FERENENEN]

Addicional singe-family residenzial
unit on the same premises and served
from the same service connection ....oeecenes

Limited Flat Rate Service

esesPessbruviesnrrbovens

Private Fire Protection Service

Tor each li-inech connection
For each 2=-inch connection
For ecach 3~inch connection
For each 4=inch connection
For each 6-inch connection
For each 8-inch connection
For each 10-inch connection

IR R ERNEER NN E NN

IR R NN R N EER NN

[ F X R R RS R RN REEEES

LR TN ER S NE NNNNE N NLE]

NN = O0O00
L]

W Q W

0830\»0\:\

IE XN EEFRREREEEEENS ]

(EXD OF APPENDIX B)




A.60569 RR/1Ed /ALJ/ks

APFPENDIY C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Company: California Water Service Coapany
District: Oroville

1 1633
Cer(1,000) Cer{2,000)

Vater Prodncticn;-/ 2768.7 2764.8
1

Purchased Wate 2630.7 2626.8
leased Wells L9.l Lg.1
Wells ge.9 88.9
To System: 1850.2 1846.2

Eectric Povwer: 0.5943 kwh per Cef (to Systen) Supplier: PGLS Date:
XWh 1,069,600 1,097,200
Cost £79,200 $79,100
Cost Per KWk $0.072068 $0.072068

Ad Valorem Taxes: $38,200 $39,200
Effective Tax Rate 0.965% 0.965%

Net-to=Cross Multiplier: 2.07753

Western Pacific lease: 1.0755%

Uncollectidle Rate: 0.325%

Metered Water Sales Used 1o Design Rates:

Range =~ Ce?f
Block 1 Q=3
Block 2 L-300
Bloek 3 300
Total Usage
Purchased Water
Coumty of Butte

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Western Pacific Well
Total




A.60569 RR/1db

Number of Servicecs:

Usage-KCe? Avg. Usage=CeZ/Yr.
1982 1693 1582 1683

Commercial-Metered 571.7  587.9 265.4 265.4
Commercial-Flat 730.86  T10.2 665.6 665.6
Industrial 2.6 2.6 520.0 520.0
Industrial-large 296.86  296.8 59,360.0 59,360.0
Public Authority TL.5 TL.S 931.3 931.3
Public Authority-Large 25.6 26k  12,800.0 13,200.0
Irrigation 918.5  918.5 102,055.5  102,055.6
Other 0.2 0.2 200.0 200.0
Subtotal 3,354 2,620.7 2,617.1
Private Fire Prt. u8
Public Fire Pr:. L
Total 3,400
water Ioss at £.0% 1L8.0 1L7.7
Total Water Produced 2,768.7 2,76u.8

Rumber of Services (by meter size):

Meter Size lﬁ lﬁz
5/8 x 3/u" 1,796 Services 1,847 Services

3/u" 126

i

1-1/2"

oo

3"

e

6"

8"




A.60569 RR/L& /ALI/ks

APPENDIX C
Page 3

10. Number of services - flat rate (by lot size)

Lot Size 1982

6,000 5q.Tt. 486
6,001 -~ 10,000 sq.Zt. Loz
10,001 - 16,000 sq.ft. 9%
16,001 - 25,000 sq.ft. =
Total 1,098
Additionsl single-faxlily units 3T




A.60569

APPENDIX C
Page [

INCOME TAX CALCULATIQN

State Franchise Tax

Operating Revenue ) $1,449.5

Exgenscs
&M 671.3
Taxes Other Than Income 55.6
Subtotal 726.9

Deductions & Adjustments
Transportation Depr. Adj. (11.2)
G.0. Depr. Adj. (1.2)
Soc. Sec. Taxes Capitolized 1.3
Incerest 195.6
Subtotal Deduction 186.5

Scate Tax Depreciacion 179.0
Net Taxable Revenue 359.1
CCFT ac 9.6% 34.5

Federal Income Tax

Operating Revenue $1,384.3 $1,449.5

Expenses 68L.1 726.9
Deductcions 170.8 184.5

FIT Depreciation 156.3 151.8
Preferred Stock Div. Cr. 1.1 1.1
State Income Tax 33:7 k-5
Taxable Revenue 338.3 350.7
FIT at 467 155.6 161.3
Craduated Tax Adj. (0-5) (0.5)
Adj. for Imvol. Conver. (0.3) (0.2)
Investment Tax Credit (0.1) (0.1)
FIT 13277 160.5

(Red Fipure)

(END QF APPENDIX C)




A.60569 ALJ/ks

APPENDIX D

Bill Insert for CWS Customers
(Oroville Districe)

0f the $306,600 annual rate Lncrease recently
granted to CWS foxr its Oroville District by the
Public Utilities Commission, $59,600 was
attributable to President Reagan's Economic
Recovery Tax Act of 1981, which requires the
Public Utilities Commission to charge

ratepayers for the expense of taxes which are
not now being paid to the Federal Government

and which may never be paid. This expense will
increase in the future 8s a percent of your bill.

(END OF APPENDIX D)




